The aggregate circulation, as certified by the Regents, for the year ending June 
3o, 190o, which is the term fixed by the Regents of the University for their annual 
examination, was 76,000. The amount granted in 19oo by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment on the basis of this circulation for the year 1901 was five 
thousand three hundred dollars ($5,300). 

A certificate from the Board of Regents of the University is presented here-
with, showing that in the judgment of the Regents said library has circulated for 
the free use of the public during the year ending June 30, 1901, io6,000 volumes of 
such a character as to merit a grant of public money. 

The appropriation to which, under such certificate, the said library would be 
entitled is ten thousand six hundred dollars ($10,600) for the expenses of the year 
1902. Mindful, however, of the admonitions to economy contained in the circular 
of the Comptroller, dated July 3, 1901, the Managers of the library ask for a grant 
of public money to the amount of seven thousand dollars ($7,000) only.

[...]

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on January 14, 1902, 
adopted the following resolution: 

Whereas. The Commissioner of Street Cleaning, in a communication to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated January 9, 1902, has made requisition 
for the issue of bonds to the amount of one hundred and eighty-four thousand, 
one hundred and sixty dollars and fifty cents ($184,160.50) to provide for the pur-
chase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant for the Department of Street 
Cleaning, as provided by section 546, of the Amended Greater New York Charter, 
the estimated expense thereof being for the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx;

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concur in the said resolution and 
that the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York. in the manner provided by section 169, of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of one hundred and eighty-four thousand, one hundred and 
sixty dollars and fifty cents ($184,160.50, for the purpose of providing means for the 
payment of the expenses therein mentioned and authorized. 

HERBERT PARSONS. JAMES H. McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, 
TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, JOHN T. McCALL, FREDERICK W. LONGFEL-
LOW. JOHN L. FLORENCE, JOSEPH A.

[...]

By the President of the Borough of Richmond- 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188, chap-

ter 466 of the Laws of 1901, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the expenditure of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000 by the 
President of the Borough of Richmond for the purpose of erecting suitable signs 
designating the names of the streets in the Borough of Richmond. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

Subsequently the Committee on Finance reported as follows:

[...]

They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188, chapter 

466 of the Laws of 1901, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the expenditure of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) by the 
President of the Borough of Richmond for the purpose of erecting suitable signs 
designating the names of the streets in the Borough of Richmond. 

HERBERT PARSONS, JAMES H. McIN NES, FREDERICK W. LONG-
FELLOW, W. T. JAMES, JOHN L. FLORENCE, JOHN T.